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7 February 2011 We hosted the management of KPIT Cummins at IDFC Emerging Star Conference 2011. KPIT

Cummins is a mid-tier IT services provider focused on the manufacturing vertical with a presence in

the automotive, industrial and defense sectors. It is now investing to expand into energy and utilities

verticals. Within the above verticals, the company is focused on a few key customers. In terms of

IT Services service lines, KPIT offers VLSI and embedded software services, package implementation, business
intelligence, and BPO services besides regular application development and maintenance services.
The company has ~5,600 employees working for 150+ clients.

BSE Sensex: 18008

Robust revenue growth momentum: Driven by the improving macroeconomic environment and an
increase in automobile-related discretionary spending, KPIT is witnessing strong revenue growth
momentum. The company’s organic business is expected to grow by 30-38% and inorganic business
by 7-8% in FY12 on the back of overall ~38-40% growth in FY11.

Margins to improve gradually: Operating margins have been declining recently because of
acquisition-related costs, high attrition, low utilization, and lower margins at the acquired entities.
The management is focused on improving these and is employing various levers like higher fresher
hiring, improving utilization, and increasing revenues from offshore and fixed-price projects. These
levers would play out in the long term and margins are expected to rise gradually to ~18% in the
next 2-3 years.

REVOLO update: In June 2010, KPIT entered into a 50:50 JV with Bharat Forge to manufacture and
Price chart market an indigenously developed hybrid technology solution for automobiles — REVOLO. This
S —— would enable both existing and new vehicles to dramatically increase fuel efficiency (by 50-80%
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Sensex depending upon the driving conditions) and engine performance, while significantly decreasing
180 green house gas emissions (~30%). The solution is currently being successfully tested on a few

igg _ M_ﬁ" retrofit fleet operators. REVOLO has received positive feedback from the retrofit market and, post
gg £ necessary approvals from the government, is expected to be operational by Q1FY12.
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= '% o ‘g = Attrition continues to be a challenge: The management conceded that high attrition is a challenge,
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i = :?r 3 t especially in the 3-5 year experience band. It is trying to address this issue by hiring more freshers
S 3 3 & o and providing existing employees more growth opportunities. The company also did not rule out
the possibility of double-digit wage hikes in FY12.
M&A: KPIT acquired three companies (Sparta, In2soft and CPG) in the past six quarters and is
seeking more acquisition opportunities in the Oracle and SAP space. It got board approval in
January 2011 to raise Rs1.125bn by preferential share allotment, mainly for funding acquisitions.
We expect KPIT to continue witnessing strong demand-led revenue growth from both the organic
Hitesh Shah, CEA and inorganic businesses. We currently do not build in any upside from REVOLO. Trading at ~14x
hitesh.shah@idfc.com FY11E and ~11x FY12E EPS, KPIT Cummins is a key pick in the small-mid cap IT services space. We
91-22-6622 2565 have an Outperformer rating with 12-month target price of Rs220 (based on 15x FY12E EPS).
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Key Financials

As on 31 March FY09 FY10 FY11E FY12E FY13E
Net sales (Rs m) 7,932 7,316 9,944 12,141 14,144
Adj. net profit (Rs m) 659 857 967 1,331 1,573
Shares in issue (m) 78 78 80 87 87
Adj. EPS (Rs) 8.4 10.8 11.7 14.7 17.4

% change 25.1 28.8 7.7 26.4 18.2
PER (x) 18.8 14.6 135 10.7 9.1
Price/ Book (x) 7.6 3.2 0.8 0.8 0.8
EV/ EBITDA (x) 6.5 7.8 0.9 11 0.6
ROE (%) 30.8 31.1 9.7 8.0 8.7
RoCE (%) 43.5 33.0 11.0 8.3 8.8

Source: Company, IDFC Securities




IDFC Securities

Pathik Gandotra
Shirish Rane
Nikhil Vora

Nitin Agarwal
Chirag Shah
Bhoomika Nair
Hitesh Shah, CFA
Bhushan Gajaria
Salil Desai

Ashish Shah
Probal Sen
Chinmaya Garg
Abhishek Gupta
Ritesh Shah
Saumil Mehta
Vineet Chandak
Kavita Kejriwal
Anamika Sharma
Varun Kejriwal
Swati Nangalia
Nikhil Salvi
Dharmendra Sahu
Rupesh Sonawale

Head of Research; Financials, Strategy
Construction, Power, Cement

FMCG, Media, Mid Caps, Education, Exchanges

Pharmaceuticals, Real Estate

Metals & Mining, Telecom, Pipes, Textiles
Logistics, Engineering

IT Services

Automobiles, Auto ancillaries, Retailing
Construction, Power, Cement
Construction, Power, Cement

Oil & Gas

Financials

Telecom, Metals & Mining
Pharmaceuticals

Metals, Pipes

Real Estate

Strategy, Financials

IT Services

FMCG, Mid Caps

Media, Education, Exchanges, Midcaps
Construction, Power, Cement
Database Analyst

Database Analyst

pathik.gandotra@idfc.com
shirish.rane@idfc.com
nikhil.vora@idfc.com
nitin.agarwal@idfc.com
chirag.shah@idfc.com
bhoomika.nair@idfc.com
hitesh.shah@idfc.com
bhushan.gajaria@idfc.com
salil.desai@idfc.com
ashish.shah@idfc.com
probal.sen@idfc.com
chinmaya.garg@idfc.com
abhishek.gupta@idfc.com
ritesh.shah@idfc.com
saumil.mehta@idfc.com
vineet.chandak@idfc.com
kavita.kejriwal@idfc.com
anamika.sharma@idfc.com
varun.kejriwal@idfc.com
swati.nangalia@idfc.com
nikhil.salvi@idfc.com
dharmendra.sahu@idfc.com
rupesh.sonawale@idfc.com

91-22-662 22525
91-22-662 22575
91-22-662 22567
91-22-662 22568
91-22-662 22564
91-22-662 22561
91-22-662 22565
91-22-662 22562
91-22-662 22573
91-22-662 22560
91-22-662 22569
91-22-662 22563
91-22-662 22661
91-22-662 22571
91-22-662 22578
91-22-662 22579
91-22-662 22558
91-22-662 22680
91-22-662 22685
91-22-662 22576
91-22-662 22566
91-22-662 22580
91-22-662 22572

Sanjay Panicker
Rajesh Makharia
Nirbhay Singh
Suchit Sehgal
Pawan Sharma
lignesh Shah

Suniil Pandit
Dipesh Shah
Mukesh Chaturvedi
Viren Sompura

Director, Sales
Director, Sales

SVP, Sales

AVP, Sales

MD, Derivatives

AVP, Derivatives
Director, Sales trading
Director, Sales trading
SVP, Sales trading
SVP, Sales trading

sanjay.panicker@idfc.com
rajesh.makharia@idfc.com
nirbhay.singh@idfc.com
suchit.sehgal@idfc.com
pawan.sharma@idfc.com
jignesh.shah@idfc.com
suniil.pandit@idfc.com
dipesh.shah@idfc.com

mukesh.chaturvedi@idfc.com

viren.sompura@idfc.com

Dharmesh R Bhatt, CMT Technical Analyst dharmesh bhatt@idfc.com 91-22-662 22534
Naishadh Paleja MD, CEO naishadh.paleja@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2522
Paresh Shah MD, Dealing paresh.shah@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2508
Vishal Purohit MD, Sales vishal. purohit@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2533
Nikhil Gholani MD, Sales nikhil.gholani@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2529

91-22-6622 2530
91-22-6622 2528
91-22-6622 2595
91-22-6622 2532
91-22-6622 2539
91-22-6622 2536
91-22-6622 2524
91-22-6622 2693
91-22-6622 2512
91-22-6622 2527

Rajashekhar Hiremath VP, Sales trading rajashekhar.hiremath@idfc.com 91-22-6622 2516

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by IDFC Securities Ltd (IDFC SEC). IDFC SEC and its subsidiaries and associated companies are a full-service, integrated investment
banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on
reasonable basis, IDFC SEC, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees (“IDFC SEC and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the
information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC SEC and affiliates from doing so. We do not represent that information
contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be
taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such
investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and
risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC SEC and affiliates to any registration or
licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons
in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of, and to observe, such applicable restrictions.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such,
may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

IDFC SEC and affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell, or may be
materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC SEC and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other
services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC SEC, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to,
computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily
reflect those of IDFC SEC and affiliates.

This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged
material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC SEC will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of
their receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

1. Outperformer: More than 5% to Index
2. Neutral: Within 0-5% to Index
3. Underperformer:  Less than 5% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

1. IDFC SEC and affiliates may have received compensation from the company covered herein in the past twelve months for issue management, capital structure, mergers &
acquisitions, buyback of shares and other corporate advisory services.

2. Affiliates of IDFC SEC may have received a mandate from the subject company.

3. IDFC SEC and affiliates may hold paid up capital of the subject company.

4. IDFC SEC and affiliates, their directors and employees may from time to time have positions or options in the company and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies)
mentioned herein.

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with IDFC Securities Ltd



